

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION	:	No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)
	:	
-----	X	
	:	
MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as Joint	:	
Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of	:	
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND	:	
L.P. (in OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION) and PLATINUM	:	No. 18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in	:	
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION),	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT DAVID
BODNER IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY REPLY STATEMENT	1
REPLY POINTS	3
I. THE JOLs DO NOT RAISE A JURY ISSUE AS TO WHETHER BODNER OWED PPVA A FIDUCIARY DUTY	3
II. THERE ARE NO FACTS SUPPORTING A BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY (OR FRAUD) BY BODNER.....	7
1. Overvaluation.....	7
2. Investing in Beechwood.....	9
3. March 2014 Distribution.....	9
4. The Albanese Email.....	10
5. Agera.....	11
III. THE JOLS HAVE NO FACTS SHOWING SUBSTANTIAL ASSISTANCE OF ANY FIDUCIARY BREACH OR FRAUDULENT CONDUCT.....	12
IV. THERE IS NO TRIABLE ISSUE AS TO THE BINDING EFFECT OF THE MARCH 2016 RELEASE.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Aviles v. S&P Global, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 221, 301–02 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13
<i>City of New York v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 456, 490 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>Desarrolladora Farallon S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Cargill Fin. Servs. Int’l</i> , 666 Fed. Appx. 17, 24 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>EBC I, Inc.v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11, 20 (2005)	5
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Faulkner v. Arista Records LLC</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 470, 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>Int’l Equity Invs., Inc. v. Opportunity Equity Partners, Ltd.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 544, 550 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>Jean-Pierre v. Citizen Watch Co. of Am. Inc.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 0507 (VEC), 2019 U.S. Dist LEXIS 196109 at *22–*23 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2019).....	14
<i>Lambertson v. Kerry Ingredient’s, Inc.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 163, 169 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	14
<i>Liss v. Smith</i> , 991 F. Supp. 278, 311 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>Local 875 Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters Pension Fund v. Pollack</i> , 992 F. Supp. 545, 559 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	15
<i>Marino v. Grupo Mundial Tenedora, S.A.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 601, 610 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4
<i>Schmidt v. Bishop</i> , 779 F. Supp. 321, 325 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	7
<i>Simel v. JP Morgan Chase</i> , No. 05 Civ. 9750 (GBD), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18693, at *8 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2007)	14
<i>SPV OSUS, Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 882 F.3d 333, 345 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Tatintsian v. Vorotyntsev</i> , No. 16 Civ. 7203 (GHW), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66379, at *19 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2019).....	4
<i>Thermal Imaging, Inc. v. Sandgrain Sec., Inc.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 335, 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	4
<i>United Feature Syndicate, Inc. v. Miller Features Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 198, 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	7

Wallace v. Wood,
752 A.2d 1175, 1178 (Del. Ch. 1999) 4

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Obl. L. § 15-303 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 1

David Bodner respectfully submits this Reply Memorandum of Law in further support of his Motion for Summary Judgment (ECF No. 523)¹ pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.
